
April 6, 1970 

 

 The Supervisors of Mt. Joy Twp. Adams County, Pa. held their regular monthly 

for April on April 6, 1970 at 7:00 p.m. in the election house, Two Taverns, Pa.  All 

members were present.  The minutes of the last meeting were read and approved.   

 The Secretary has received the application forms for County Aid and is authorized 

to apply for same from County Commissioners.  The amount to receive for the year 1970 

is $2,448.30.  Application form #998 for State Aid is also in order and is to be applied on 

Twp. Roads T-424, approximately ½ mile of hard road and T-429 widen same 1.3 miles 

at a cost of approximately $8,000.00.   

 Mr. Dean Shultz, Gettysburg Engineering, was present to discuss plans of drawing 

up an ordinance of sub-division in Mt. Joy Twp.  In order to have a subdivision ordinance 

the board has to appoint a planning commission consisting of at least 5 members.  Names 

to be submitted and contacted before meeting with Twp. Solicitor Daniel E. Teeter, Esq.   

 The Supervisors of Mt. Joy Twp. passed a resolution that all property owners 

before building shall have a perk test.  * 

  The following bills were presented for payment 

    Twp. Account 

Harry D. Burns, Jr.    Labor     $303.75 

Clarence H. Myers  Labor      $291.25 

Willis O. Waybright  Labor      $68.00 

Beulah Snyder   Taxes collected, bond, postage, etc.  $232.73 

Mildred Benner   Auditor Fee     $30.00 

Glenn Black    Auditor Fee     $20.00 

John Schwartz   Auditor Fee     $20.00 

Clarence H. Myers   Truck exp. (Jan., Feb., March) $245.00 

Walter Fissel    Fuel for Truck    $92.60 

Adams Co. Nat’l Bank  Truck Loan Paymt. for March $150.97 

Harry D. Burns, Jr.   Advance Salary    $320.00 

Oliver L. Seguin   Commission    $150.00 

Saltzgivers, Inc.   Loader for Tractor and Parts   $403.80 

Adams Co. Nat’l Bank Loan Paymt. for Apr.    $150.97 

Adams Co. Nat’l Bank  Loan Paymt. on Snow Removal  $575.00 

    Total      $3,054.07 

   

    Receipts for March 

Twp. Account   $3,740.11-Taxes  --$1,655.38 Balance 

State Account        -0-    --$44.59 Balance  

 

 The Claim presented by Mr. Shanebrook for damages incurred on combine while 

operating on Twp. Roads has been paid by the Insurance Company.  Also claim by 

Stanley Wolf has also been settled by Insurance Company.  The Books have been closed 

on both accounts.   



 The secretary was asked to send out bills for snow removal of driveways of 

property owners whose driveways were opened during snow storm for year ending 12-31-

69 and January, 1970.   

 No further business, meeting was adjourned until May 4, 1970 for the May 

meeting at 8:00 p.m. instead of 7:00 p.m. 

 Submitted by Oliver L. Seguin, secretary.   

 

**Copy of Resolution can be found on disk labeled “Resolutions” under above date and 

subject.   


